

No. 22-1950

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

In re Wawa, Inc. Data Security Litigation

Theodore H. Frank,
Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Eastern District of Pennsylvania, No. 19-cv-06019

**BRIEF OF UTAH, ALABAMA, ARKANSAS,
INDIANA, KENTUCKY, MONTANA, SOUTH
CAROLINA, TENNESSEE, TEXAS, AND VIRGINIA
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

Office of the Attorney General
350 N. State Street, Ste. 230
P.O. Box 142320
Salt Lake City, UT 84114
(801) 538-9600
melissaholyoak@agutah.gov

SEAN D. REYES
Attorney General of Utah
MELISSA A. HOLYOAK*
Solicitor General
**Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Amici States
Additional counsel listed with signature block

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i> STATES.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Attorneys’ fees should be awarded based on settlement relief that class members <i>actually</i> receive.	4
II. Class counsel will likely capture over 93% of the true settlement value because redemption rates of low-value gift cards are extremely low.....	9
CONCLUSION	12
ADDITIONAL COUNSEL	13
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Briseño v. Henderson</i> , 998 F.3d 1014 (9th Cir. 2021).....	6, 7
<i>In re GMC Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995)	5
<i>In re HP Inkjet Printer Litig.</i> , 716 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2013).....	4, 10, 11
<i>Pearson v. NBTY, Inc.</i> , 772 F.3d 778 (7th Cir. 2014).....	5, 6, 8
<i>Redman v. RadioShack Corp.</i> , 768 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2014).....	6
<i>Roes v. SFBSC Mgmt., LLC</i> , 944 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2019).....	6
<i>Staton v. Boeing Co.</i> , 327 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2003).....	8
<i>Swinton v. SquareTrade, Inc.</i> , 454 F. Supp. 3d 848 (S.D. Iowa 2020).....	9

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1715.....	1
Class Action Fairness Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109–2, § 2, 119 Stat. 4 (2005)	11

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(5)	14
Fed. R. App. P. 32(f).....	14

Other Authorities

Alex Brown, *Study Shows ROI for Mobile Coupon Redemption*,
PointOfSale.com (Apr. 13, 2015) 10

James Tharin & Brian Blockovich, *Coupons and the Class Action
Fairness Act*, 18 Geo. J. Legal Ethics 1443 (2005) 10

Robert G. Bone & David S. Evans, *Class Certification and the
Substantive Merits*, 51 DUKE L.J. 1251 (2002) 4

S. Rep. No. 109-14, 2005 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3..... 1, 11
